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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPARTMENT C

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION -
AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE o v ‘

E

.
1

A 1000 RID BRAZDS ROAD
o AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410
b {505) 3346178

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

paTE . T~20-8&2

RE: Proposed MC
Proposed DHC o<
Proposed NSL
Proposed SWD
Proposed WFX
Proposed PMX

‘Gentlemen:

| have examinef/ﬁbe application dated Cj>*7/:7’1£??z
tor the Unems Sorn Pedlh. Pl bl %51 E30-20v-Gur

Operator L8ase and Well No. Unit, S-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

Dy

Yours truly,

I, @7/




. P.O. Box 808
Union Texas Farmington, N.M. 87401

Petroleum

September 9, 1982

State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 20883

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe Ramey
Dear Mr. Ramey:

Union Texas Petroleum proposes to commingle production in the Dakota
and Mesaverde formations in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M well. This
well is located 1745 feet from the North line and 870 feet from the
West line of Section 30, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, N.M.P.M.,
San Juan County, New Mexico.

The Navajo Indian "B'" #5-M was drilled and dually completed in the
Dakota and Mesaverde formations in August 27, 1980. The gas produced
from the Dakota and Mesaverde formations were first delivered to the
El Paso Natural Gas Gathering on November 11, 1981 and December 23,
1981, respectively.

Union Texas Petroleum has a 100% working interest and an 87.5% revenue
interest in both zones. The Dakota in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-i
well is currently producing 184 MCFD, 3 BOPD and 1 BWPD. The Mesa-
verde in the Navajo Indian #5-M is currently logged off. Histori-
cally, the Mesaverde in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M produces 1 - 5
BOPD with little gas. Unloading fluids on the Mesaverde side of the
Navajo Indian "B" #5-} well is a constant problem because of the low

gas-o0il ratio produced.

The Dakota and Mesaverde in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M are produced
through dual strings of 2-1/16" tubing inside a 5-1/2" casing string
(well diagram is attached). A pumping unit is needed to restore pro-
duction in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M Mesaverde; however, the present
mechanical set-up would not be favorable for such a unit. This past
summer, it cost Union Texas Petroleum $500,000 to fish the rods and

An -INLLIED Compar




Mr. Joe Ramey -2- 9/9/82

pump out of our Zachry #15-E well which had a similar mechanical
set-up as the Navajo Indian "B™ #5-M.

Therefore, Union Texas Petroleum proposes to replace the dual strings
of 2-1/16" tubing with a single string of 2-3/8" tubing and commingle
production from the Dakota and Mesaverde formations.

Attached is the necessary information you have requested for review-
ing downhole commingling. Your approval in this matter will be
greatly appreciated.

UNION DEXAS PETROLEUM

Rudy’ D. Motto
Field Operations Manager

BTW:dlb
attachments

cc: (il Conservation Division
Aztec, New Mexico office
vAttn: Frank Chavez
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SUPRON ENERGY “CORPORATION
WELL: NAVAJO INDIAN ''B" NO. 5-M

1745 Feet from the North line and 870 feet from the West line

1LOCATION:
of Section 30, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, N.M.P.M.,
San Juan County, New Mexico.
R- 9 -V R- 8 -W
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% Pictured Cliffs
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Pictured Cliffs - Mesaverde

\ Proposed Dual Basin Dakota and Blanco Mesaverde
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NAVAJO "B" #5-M
Sec. 30, T-27N, R-8W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Current prices for the gas and oil produced from the Navajo Indian
"B" #5-M well are as follows:

Dakota gas: $ 3.55/MCF
Mesaverde gas: $ 3.55/MCF
Dakota oil: $ 34.00/BBL
Mesaverde oil: $ 34.00/BBL

There is little production history for the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M
because it was recently completed in the Dakota and Mesaverde forma-
tions. Estimated reserves for the Dakota and Mesaverde formations
in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M are 600 MMCF, 10 MBO and 350 MMCF,

. MBO, respectively. These reserve figures were used to determine
the production allocation of each zone. The production allocation
of each zone is as follows:

RESERVE FIGURES FOR NAVAJO INDIAN "B" #5-M

GAS OIL
(MMCF) (MBO)
Dakota 600 10
Mesaverde 350 4
TOTAL 950 14
GAS ALLOCATION OIL ALLOCATION
600 MMCF MB
Dakota 950 MHCF - 65% %_MB—g = 70%

350 MMCF 4 MBO
Mesaverde 950 MMCF - 35% 14

30%

2

L T2




(See other in-

&q DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR :'e';‘:‘r"_:":d:;' 5. LEABE DEBIGNATION AND BERIAL NO.
J GEOLOGICAL SURVEY L - 149 - IND. 8468

6. 1¥ QINDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT ANQ LOG* Navajo Indian

GAS
UNIT AGREEMENT NAMEK

F WELL: o1r1.
1». TYPE O WELL WELL DRY @ Other
b. TYPE OF COMPLETION: 3
NEW WORK ::‘P' ::gg 2::‘;';“. = . CI:‘S z E D 5. YaEM OR LEASE NAME
< >

WELL OVER
: | g8 avajo Indian "B"

2. NAME OF OPERATOR
Supron Energy Corporation ANT \(\\980 9. wELL XO.
Ll S¢M
A

3. ADDAESS OF OPERATOR ok
<
L SURVETG 7LD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
. nh

P.O. Box 808, Farmington, New Mexico 87401 e QLOGICR

4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly ond in accordance with any Stoye reWr?quaMhQG'x TS l —Bianco Mesaverde
At surface 1745 Ft./N; 870 Ft. /W line 11. BEC., TiR., Al., OK BLOCK AND SURVEY
OR AREA

At top prod. interval reported below  Same as above Sec. 30, T-27N, R-8W

* Ferm $-330 ' . -
AR ulED sTATES  somem w ooeifee: e R conasss

At total depth Same as above 5:; N.M.P.M.
14. PERMIT NO. DATE 18SUKD 12. COUNTY OR 13. BTATE
: PARISH
I San Juan New Mexi-
16. DATE T.D. REACHED | 17. DATE COMPL. (Ready to prod.) 18. ELEVATIONS (DF, REB, ET, GB, ETC.)*® 19. ELEV. CASINGHEAD

15. DATE BPUDDED

1/2/80

20. TOTAL DEFTH, MD & TVD

6074 R.K.B. 6063
23. INTERVALS EOTARY TOOLS CABLE TOOLS
DRILLED BY ‘

—> | 0 - 6720

1/17/80 8/27/80
21. PLUG, BACK T.D., MD & TVD ©22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL,
BOW MANY®

6720 MD & TVD 6615 MD & TVD 2
24. PRODUCING INTERVAL(B), OF THIS COMPLETION—TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVD)® 25. WAB DIRECTIONAL
SURVEY MADE
4289 - 4580 Point Lookout MD & TVD Ro
58. TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN 27. wa8 WIELL CORED
Induction Electric and Compensated Neutron Density No
28. CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)
CASINO BIZE WEIGET, LB./FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLL SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED
8-5/8" 20.00 256 12-1/4" 150 Sacks
5-1/2" 15.50 6720 7-7/8" 900 Sacks (3 Stages)
29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD
81Ze TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) BACKS CEMENT® SCREEN (MD) S1ZE DEPTE BET (MD) PACEEZR BET (MD)
P-1/16"1J 4520 6321
31 PIATORATION RECOED (Infcrval, size and number) 82. ACID. SHOT. FRACTURE. CEMENT SQUEEZE. ETC.
1 - 0.42" hole at each of the following depth 5 SDEPTE INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND EIND OF MATERIAL USED
4289,429&,4302,430&,4307,4311,4325,4333, 4289 - 4580 2000 gal. 15% HCL, 90,000 1b.
4335,4337,4339,43&3,4353,4356,4359,4363, ~|20-40 sand, & 120,000 gal. 1%
4378,4379,4382,4385,4399,4401,4405,4408, CL water.
4411,4464 ,4666,4575,4578,4580. (30 Holes)
33.* PRCDUCTION
DATE FIRST PERODUCTION FRODUCTION METHOD (Flowing, pae lift, pumping—size and type of pump) "WELL 8TATUB (Producing or
shut-in)
Flowing Shut~In
DATE OF TEST HOURS TESTED CHOKE SIZE PROD'N. FOR OIL—BBL. GAS—MCF. WATER—BBL. GAS-OIL RATIO
TEST PERIOD
8/27/80 3 3/4" == | 43 |
YLoW. TUBING PRESS. | CASING PRESSURE CALCULATED OI1L—BBL. GAS—MCF. WATER—BBL. OIL GRAVITY-AP1 (COER.)
24-BOUR RATE
18 309 | 0T | 347 {
S4. DIBPOSITION OF G0AS (8old, used for Juel, vented, etc.) TEST WITNESSID BY
Vented John Rector

35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ACDEDLTRD END rTOCaR
T

36. 1 hereby certify that the foregoinz and attached information it complete and correct as determined from all zvallable recordh
Oriainoi signac: L+
T _Production Superintendent DAY Oct 8, 19

[ 4

SIGNED

-Kenmeth £+ Roddy
*(See Instructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side)
FARLG;STON CSTRICT

i
~ [ Y




Form 5-330
(Rev. 543)

>

SUBMIT IN DUP E*

- uMBED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

reverse side)

(Seéotherin-
structions on

Form approved.
Budget Bureau No. 42-R355.5.

-

5. LEABE DEBICNATION AND BERIAL NO,

I - 149 - IND. 8468

W

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG*

¥ INDIAN, ALLOTTEX OR TERIBK NAME

8.
ghvajb Indian

ia. TYPE OF WELL: ol1l, GAS E]
DRY

WELL WELL Other
- b TYPE OF COMPLETION:
NEW WORK DEEP- PLUG DIFF. ]
WELL OYVEER EN BACK EEBVR.K Other < \‘QL
LY

7. UNIT ACGREEMENT NAME

1\

2. NAME OF OPERATOR
Supron Energy Corporation

8] FARM OB LEABE KAME
avajo Indian "B"

8.

ELL NO.

"N _aApDREES OF OPEEATOR

N oot

5

P.0. Box 808, Farmington, New Mexico 8740 VYO TRLO AND FOOL, OR WILDCAT
4 LocaTioN OF WELL (Report location clearly and n accordance with any Stgte rcquircmmta)\‘oG\(‘,AL Ny Bagin Dakota
At surface 1745 Ft./N; 870 Ft./W line u. S GF;\C'\)\’NG‘(ON» W 1T sec, T. (% M., Ok BLOCK AND SURVEY
£AR OR AREAY,

At top prod. interval reported below Same as above

At tota] depth Same as above

Sec. 30, T-27N, R-8W
N.M.P.M.

14. PERMIT NO. bt DATE I1S8SUED 12. COUNTY OR 13. BTATL
. ‘b‘ PARISH
§ | San Juan New Mexico
13. pAaTE SPUDDED 16 DATE T.0. REACHED | 137. DATE COMPL. (Ready to prod.) 18. ELEVATIONS (DF, EEE, RT, OR, ETC.)® 19. ELEV. CASINGHEAD
1/2/80 1/17/80 8/27/80 6074 R.K.B. 6063
20. TOTAL DEFTH, MD & TVD 21. PLUG, BACK T.D., MD & TVD 22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL., 23. INTERVALS ROTARY TOOLS CABLK TOOLB
HOW MANY? DRILLED BY
6720 MD & TVD 6615 MD & TVD 2 — 5 | o0-6720 | - - -
24. PRODUCING INTEZRVAL(S8), OF TH1S8 COMPLETION—TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVD)"® 25. WAS DIRECTIONAL
SURVEY MADE
6381 - 6609 Dakota MD & TVD No
$6. TYPX ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN 27. WAS WELL CORKD
Induction Electric and Compensated Neutron Density No

CASING RECORD (Report all strings sel in well)

2%
CABINO BIZE WEIGHT, LB./FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HBOLLC SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED
8-5/8" 20.00 256 12-1/4" 150 Sacks
5-1/2" 15.50 6720 7-7/8" 900 Sacks (3 Stages)
29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD
f:3¢4 4 TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMINT® BCREEN (MD) B1ZE DEPTH BET (MD) PACEEE SET (MD)
-1/16"1J 6321 6321

31. PERFORATION RECOED (Interval, size and number) 32.

ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

1 - 0.42" hole at each of the following depth$iprera iNTErRvaL (np) AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL USED
6381, 6382, 6439, 6442, 6LLL, 6446, 6459, 6381 - 6609 2500 gal. 15% HCL, 30 1b.
6507, 6509, 6516, 6518, 6520, 6529, 6531, X-1inked pel w/1#,2#,3# 20-40
6545, 6547, 6590, 6591, 6592, 6594, 6608, sand per gal, & 2% KCL water
6609. (Total of 22 shots)

33 PRODUCTION

DATE FIRST PRODUCTION PRODUCTION METROD (Flowing, gas lift, pumping—size ond type of pump) WELL S8TATUS (Producing or

shut-in)
Flowing Shut-In
DATE OF TEST HOURS TESTED CHOKE SIZE PROD’N. FOR OIL—BBL. GAS—MCF. WATER—BBL. GAS-OIL RATIO
TEST PERIOD
8/20/80 3 3/4" == | | 161 |
YLOW. TUBING PRxSS. | CASING PRESSURE CALCULATED OIL—BBL. GAS—MCF. WATER—BBL. OIL GRAVITY-API (CORRE.)
24-HOUR RATE
100 - - - | | 1289 |
34. DISPOSITION OF GAS (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.) TESBT WITNESSED BY
Vented John Rector
35. LIST OF ATTACHNENTS
36. I bereby certify that the foregoing and attached information ic complete and correct as determined from all a\:ag;a;l—e_r:c:;isr::‘i RE[,UHD

. nad bY

Ort
SIGNED ¥.anneth B Roddy rrrLe Production Superintendent pate _Oct- 8 1980
Kenneth E. Roddvy T 171000
——==—TJ0U
*(See Instructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side)
FARLIGTO! 'TISTRICT .

e |
G-

L vk

Anni n!su.

20%
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1000
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6000
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1 v
CASING SET...fﬂ?P ..... eeesaes. P.B.T.D. P?Z?.............
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8-18-82 )
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cownry.$an . duan ... ....... srtaTe.. NewMexico . ....... DarE.

-9-82
.im IN y/onoocooo.... EIIEVATION-..-D..o-.....n-’...l DATUM.....O..Q'C.-....'lol
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rrvoR SET.B32L  ............ CASING PERF.4289 74380 . ... MAX. TEMP. .......cncnnen..

-y — 4250"' '+ or =
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DEPTH } PRESSURE GRADIENT

Lube 8124 0.00

1000 8261 0.01

3000 875# 0.02

4000 9144 0.04

4250 9204 : 0.02

4500 C975F 0.20
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NOWSCO
SERVICES

P.O.Box 1079 e Farmington, NM 87401 e Phone 505.327-4911

August 19, 1982

UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM
4001 Bloomfield Hwy.
P. 0. Box 808
Farmington, NM 87L01

Attention: Brad Wall

Dear Sir:

The following is NOWSCO Services water analysis with laboratory testing

for compatability with the produced oil.

WELL: #B-5
LEASE: Navajo Indian

Formation
API Gravity
Pour Point

Flash point

Formation
API Gravity
Pour Point

Flash Point

Dakota

65° @ TO°F

less than -120°F
less than -120°F

Mesa Verde
52° @ T0°F
+20°F

+8°F

WELL: #B-5M

LEASE: Navajo Indian

Formation
API Gravity
Pour Point

Flash point

Formation
API Gravity
Pour Point

Flash Point

Dakota

58°Y @ TO°F

less than -120°F
less than -120°F

Mesa Verde
L6° @ TO°F
+20°F
+10°F

Produced oil samples from each well showed complete compatability even

with the combined produced water.

Brad, we appreciate the opportunity to work with Union Texas Petroleum
on this project and hope that this aid in your requirements for comingling

these wells.

Respectfully,

(it & Tk

Drew Bates
District Engineer
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API WATER ANALYSIS REPORT FORM

- TYPE SAMPLE

DATE 8-13-82
COMPANY Union Texas Petroleum
SAMPLE NO #1

DATE SAMPLED 8-12-82

FIELD Basin Dakotsz

COUNTY OR PARISH

STATE New Mexico

DISSOLVED SOLIDS

Cations mg/1 me /1
Sodium, Na & K a7l

Calcium, Ca . 260

Magnesium, Mg L8 6

Barium, Ba

TOTAL 7052.6

Anions _

Chloride, Cl 8540

Sulfate, SO, 3000

Bicarbonate, HCO3 354

Carbonate, CCy 36

TOTAL 12930

Total Hardness =

Total Dissolved Solids (calc.) 18983

Iron, Fe (total) .5 PPN
Sulfide, as H2S None
Specific Gravity € 1.011

pH @ Temp. 6.75 @ 75°F
Resistivity

BUT °F

The API gravity was found to be 59°

Rewmarks:

Produced Fluid

DEPTH

FORMATION Dakota

WELL NO. B-5-M

LEASE Navajo Indian

REPORT BY Joe Schulte

x Valence = Product
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. AP1 WATER ANALYS1S KEPORT FORX
Date August 19, 1982 Type Sample water
Company Union Texas Petroleum Depth
Sample No. Formation D
akota
Date Sampled 8-15-82 Well Keo. - B 5 M
Field Navajo Indian Lease Navajo Indian
County OT Parish Rio Arriba Sampled By Rudy Motto
State New Mexico Report Ry Drew Bates
DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Cations mg/1 me/1 x Valence = Product
Sodium, Na+K 5600 1
Calcium, Ca 226.5 2
vagnesium, M2 59.3 2
PBarium, ba 0]
JOTAL 5885.7
Anjons
Chloride, C) 8619 1
Svlfzte, S04 500 2
Corbonate, :CO3 12 -
Dicnvhenzie HOOy 354 ]
ET— e~ -
“ ) Niecolved Selids (calc.)
15,310 VA TEY. PATTEENS — wu/l
N L Fe (tevel) .2
3G, ae HS 0 T TANTLRD
- —_— NP ___;-":_ 33 o [ 2 j on
I. T ..i-..- T T Ixteranssd Raxaats
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NOWSCO
SR’\/ICES

p.O. Box 1079 e Formingion. NM B7401 o Phones

05-327-491)

API WATER ANALYSIS REPORT FORM

DATE 8-13-82 . TYPE SAMPLE Produced Fluid
DEPTH

COMPANY Union Texas Petroleum

SAMPLE NO. # 1 FORMATION - Mesa Verde °
DATE SAMPLED 8-12-82 . WELL NO. B-5-M

FIELD Basin Dakota ) : LEASE Navajo Indian
COUNTY OR PARISH SAMPLED BY Brad Wall
STATE New Mexico — REPORT BY F.M. Platt
DISSOLVED sSOLIDS

Cations mg/1 we /1 x Valence = Product
Sodium, Na & K 6211.15 1 ,
Calcium, Ca 28.8 2 e
Magnesium, Mg L6.6T 2 :

Barium, Ba Unknown T /
TOTAL 6285.62 ’

Anions

Chloride, C1 ’ 92h5 77 1 ’

sulfate, SO 2

Bicarbonate, HC03 __.£XLiL__ 1 —_—
Carbonate, CCj -

I —

TOTAL 10141.97

4Mnx

Total Hardness = 50
Total Dissolved Solids (calc.) 16433.09

WATER PATTERNS — =4/.

iron, Fe (total) l 5 PEM
splfide, as H2S
specific Gravity € 1. OlO @ T6°F

pH @ Temp- .1 € 16°F

R2515t1v1t)

BHT °F

0il samole fiszlkﬁgvyerde was

Remarks:

a high API (U46° ravi 1 1y

condensate with a small oj ut

- —
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P.O.box 1075 ¢ Formington.

n.NM B7401 o Phone 505-327-4911

API WATER ANALYSIS REPORT FORY

August 19, 1982

Date

Company Union Texas Petroleum
Sample No.

Date Sampled August 15, 1982
Field Navajo Indian
County or Parish__Rio Arriba County
State New Mexico

DISSOLVED SOLIDS

Type Sample water

Depth

Formation Mesa Verde
Well KNeo. - #B5M

Lease Navajo Indian
Sampled By Rudy Motto
Report By Drew Bates

b Valence

Cations ~-PPM me /1
Sodium, Na -}K : 5647

Ca2lcium, Ca 81.6

Magnesium, Mg 37.9

Barium, La 0

TOTLL 5762.5

Aniong 8

Chloride, Cl 501

Sulizte, SO 0

Czrvoneate, CO3 . 0

Picntbenste HODS 793 j
R 9294

“t) Discolved Scld ids (calc.) 15,060
TOTAI, HARDNESS = 3C

e, Fe (toizl) .1 PPM

Wi 3Ce, &8 SRR 0

; 3T _7.35 @ T0°F
SUivit

= TProduct

1
2
2 -
] e
2 e
] e
W ATEER PATTEENS — wu/l
T JANIAFD
s2 1 o [ =

P —ooTTTS T .~7=..—rrnT‘.'-n~.T-1
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. P.O. Box 808
Unlon Texas Farming,:on, N.M. 87401

Petroleum

September 9, 1982

Southland Royalty Company

- P. 0. Drawer 570

Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Gentlemens:

Union Texas Petroleum proposes to commingle production in the Dakota
and Mesaverde formations in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M well located
1745 feet from the North line and 870 feet from the West line of
Section 30, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan
County, New Mexico. :

Our records indicate that you are the owner and operator of acreage
which adjoins this drilling block. If you have no objections to this
proposed commingling, we would appreciate your signing the attached
two (2) copies of this letter and returning same to this office.

Your prompt consideration of this will be greatly appreciated.

yﬁ’ PETROLEUM
Rui%/ﬁf Motto
Field Operations Manager

RDM:d1b

This above proposed commingling
is hereby approved.

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

An ANLLIED Company




. " po.B xsoah
UnionTexas ' Farmi:gton,N.M. 87401

Petroleum

September 9, 1982

Consolidated 0il & Gas Company
Lincoln Tower Building

1860 Lincoln Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Gentlemen:

Union Texas Petroleum proposes to commingle production in the Dakota
and Mesaverde formations in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M well located
1745 feet from the North line and 870 feet from the West line of
Section 30, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan

County, New Mexico.

Our records indicate that you are the owner and operator of acreage
which adjoins this drilling block. 1f you have no objections to this
proposed commingling, we would appreciate your signing the attached
two (2) copies of this letter and returning same to this office.

Your prompt consideration of this will be greatly appreciated.
UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM

%///@%

Rudy B. Motto
FieXd Operations Manager

RIR{:d1b

This above proposed commingling
is hereby approved.

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

AN @llIED Company




T " ' PO.Box808
UnionTexas Farmi:;ton,N.M. 87401

Petroleum

September 9, 1982

El Paso Exploration
P. O. Box 289
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Gentlemen: °

Union Texas Petroleum proposes to commingle production in the Dakota
and Mesaverde formations in the Navajo Indian "B" #5-M well located
1745 feet from the North line and 870 feet from the West line of
Section 30, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan
County, New Mexico.

Our records indicate that you are the owner and operator of acreage
which adjoins this drilling block. If you have no objections to this
proposed commingling, we would appreciate your signing the attached
two (2) copies of this letter and returning same to this office.

Your prompt consideration of this will be greatly appreciated.

7

Rudy/s. Motto
Field Operations Manager

RDM:d1b

This above proposed commingling
is hereby approved.

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

An @Lusu Company
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(h) For Wells Involving a Gas 7Z.one:
o
-

(1) Thut the commingling is nccessary O permit a zone or zones to be produced which would

not otherwise be economically producible.

(2) That there will be no crossflow between the zones to be commingled.

(3) That any zone which is producing from fluid-sensitive sands, which may be subjecct
to damaac from water or other produced liquids, is protccted from contact from sucn

liguids produced from other zones in the well.

zone are compatible with the fluids frem the other(s), and cr—i.in

(4) The fluids from each
ot

the fluics will ncot result in the foumation of precipitates which might damaqe any
reservolr ..

(5) That ownership of the zones to be commingled is common (including working intereszt,
royalty, and overriding royalty).

(6) The bottom hole pressure of the lower pressure zone is not less than 50 percent of the
bottom hole pressure of the higher pressure zone adjusted to a common datum.

commingling, thc operator of the well shall submit the follouwing

2. To obtain approval for downhole
¢ copy to the appropriate District Office of the Division.

in duplicate to the Division Director plus cn

(a) HName and address of the operator.

(b} Leuaise name, well number, well location, namc of the pools to be commingled.

(c) A plat of the area showing the acreage dedicated to the well and the ownership of all
offsctting leases.

‘d) A current (within 30 days) 24-hour productivity test on Division Form C-116 showing

the amount of oil, gas, and water produced from each zone.

curve for both zones showing that for a period of at least onc

(e) A production decline
blished for each zone wnich will permit

year a steady rate of decline has becn esta
a reasonuble allocation of the comningled production to each zone for statistical

(This requirement may be dispensed with in the case of a newly completed

purposes.
However, a

or reccntly completed well which has little or no production history.
complcte resume of the well's completion history including description of treating,

testing, etc., of each zone, and a progncstication of future production from each

zone shall ke submitted.)

(f) Estimated bottom-hole pressure for each artificially lifted zone. A current (within

30 days) measured bottom-hole pressure for each zone capable of flowing.
(g) A description of the fluid characteristics of each zone showing that the fluids will
not be incompatible in the well-borec. °

(h) A computation showing that the valuce of the commingled production will not be less
than the sum of the values of the individual streams.

to each of the commingled zones and a

(i) A formula for the allocation of production
determining such formula.

descripti~n of the factors or data used in

in the case of a well on Fecderal land, the

(j) A statemcnt that all offset operators and,
notified in writing of the proposed commingling.

United States Geolodical Survey, have been

The Division Director may approve the proposed downhole commingling in the absence of a valid
objection within 20 days after the receipt of the application if, in his opinion, there is no disqualifying
disparity of bottomhole pressures or other reservoir characteristics, waste will not result thereby, and
correlative rights will not be violated. The 20-day waiting period may be dispensed with upon receipt

of waivers of objection from all partics mentioned in Section 2, paragraph (3).

3.

Upon such approval, the well shall be operated in accordance with the provisions of the adminis-
trative order which authorized the commingling, and allocation of the commingled production from the well to
each of the producing zones shall be in accordance with the allocation formula set forth in the order. The
production from a well with commingled oil zones shall be subject to the lower of the daily gas-oil ratio
Jimitations applicable to the rescrvoirs. The production attributable to an o0il zone commingled with a gas
zone shall be subject to the daily gas-oil ratio limitation applicable to such oil zone or pool. Wells shall
be tested on a commingled basis annually, except that a well penalized for a high gas-oil ratio shall be

tested semi-annually. .

4.

§. The Division Director may rescind authority to commingle production in the well-bore and require
both zones to be produced separately, 1f, in his opinion, waste or reservoir damage is resulting thercby
or the cfficiency of ary secondary recovery project is being impaired, or if any change of conditions renders
the installation no longer eligible for downhole commingling under the provisions of Section 1l(a) or 1l(b).

1

o
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RULE 303, SEGREGATION OF PRODUCTION FROM POOLS

A. SCGHLGATION REQUIRED
ommon source of supply and the wells therein shall be

completed, cased, maintaincd, and opcrated so as to prevent communication, within the wcll-bore, with any
other specific pool or horizon, and the production therefrom shall at all times be actually segregated,
and the commingling or confusion of such production, bhefore marketing, with the production from any other

pool or pools is strictly prohibited.

Each pool shall be produced as a single ¢

B. SURFACL CO:ZIIRGLING

an exception to Rule 303-A to permit the

or shall have the authority to frant
s of supply,

oduction from two or more cormon fource
arbon production from cach commnon sourcc of supply
in accordance with the applicable provi-
' then current.

The bivision Direct
commingling in common facilities of thc commonly owned pr
without notice and hecaring, provided that the liquid hydroc
is to be accurately mecsured or determined prior to such commingling
sions of the Division mianual for the lnstallation and Operation of Commningling Facilities,’

for administrative approval to comminple the production from two Or more common soOUrces
Jed in triplicate with the Santa Fe Office of the Division. Tne application must contain
he gravitics of the liquid hydrocarbons, the values thereof, and the volumes of the
as well as the expected pravity and value of the commingled liquid
d installation; a plat showing the location of 213
The application shall also
ction will be less than the

Applications
of supply shall be fi
detailed data as to t
1iquid hydrocarbons from cach pool,
hydrocarbons production; a schematic diagram of the proposc
wells on the applicant's leasc and the pool from which cach wz1) is producing.
state specifically whether the actual commercial valuc of such comningled produ
sum of the values of the production from each common source of supply and, if so, how much less.

Where State or Federal lands arc i{nvolved, applicrant shall furnish evidence that the Commigsioner
of Public Lands for the Statc of New Mexico or the Repional Supervisor of the United States Geological Survey

has consented to the proposed cormingling.

C. DOWNHOLE COMMINGLIRG

1. The Director of the Division shall have the authority to grant an exception to kule 303-A
the commingling in the well-bore of oil-o0il, gas-gas, or gas-cil zones in a well when the following facts ex:st

and the following conditions are met:

(a) For wells involving oil zones:

(1) The total combined duily 0i) production from 0il zones before commingling (as deterrineca

in accordance with Section 2, pavagraphs

Bottom perforation, lowecimost paol " Bbls/day oil
Less than 4,999 fect 20
5,000 fect to 5,999 feot 30
6,000 fcet to 6,29¢ feet 40
7,000 fect to 7,999 fcot 50
8,000 feet to B,099 feet 60
9,000 fect to 9,U09 feot 70

80

More than 10,000 f{ect A

(2) O©il zones require artificial litt, or, both zoncs are capable of flowing. (Special
consideration may he Qiven Lo an exceptyon to this Jatter reguirement an the cesc
in which a particular well's characteristics may Justify same; however, the comminaled

production must be artificially litted if cither zone required artifacial laft pracr
to commingling.)
(3) MNeither zone produces more water than the combined oil limit as determincd in paragraph
(1) above. *

ire compatible with the tluids from the other, and combiaingg

(1) The fluids from each rone
the tormation of precaipitates which might damige eiti.c

the tlurds will not reusult an

rescrvoiv.

(5) The total value of the crude will not he reduced by commingling.

(6) Ounership of the fones to be comningled is common (including working interest, royalty,

and overriding royalty).

(7) The commingling will not jeopardire the efficiency of precsent or future secondaly

recovery operation:s an cither ot the =one: to be commingled.

to permit

(d) and (¢) below) does not excceéd the following:



NAVAJO INDIAN *®B" #5-M
Sec. 30, T27N, R8W

RECOMMENDED WORKOVER PROCEDURE

OBJECTIVE: To replace existing dual strings of 2-1/16" tubing with a single
string of 2-3/8" tubing. Install 114 Cabot pumping unit.

DATUM: DF = 13* above G.L.
PROCEDURE :

1. M.I.R.U.
2. Kill well with 2% KCL water

3. Install and test B.O.P.

4. Pull Mesaverde production string of hole. Pull Dakota production string
and Baker Lokset (Retrievable) Packer out of hole.

5. Run in with 3-1/2* bailer and clean fill to P.B.T.D. of 6615°'.
6. Run in with 2-3/8" tubing and set at 6585’

7. Run in with rods, pump and seating nipple. Pump and seating nipple
should be set at 6555°'.

8. R.D.M.O.

9. Place on production.




Navajo Indian "B" No. 5-M .
1745 Pt./N; 870 Ft./W line

Sec. 30, T-27N, R-8W

San Juan County, New Mexico
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Mesaverde Perforations: —————>

30 holes 4289 - 4580

|

N,

NN\Y

RV AN

[:J\\\\\\\\ W\

Sliding sleeve

4 ft- tbgo 5u .
1.43" 1D Baker "F'" Nipple —————

rew

8-5/8", 20.00# csg. set @ 256' I
Cemented w/150 sx. Circ. to sur{

VT 774

////////////////'////

1.50" 1D Seating nipple

%:::jé ft. perforated sub
2-1/16" 1J tbg set @ 4520 ft. R.K.

N
2 jts 2-1/16" tbg. for mud anchor

YV

ST

Pe—— 2-1/16" 1J, 3.25# tubing set in Pac
at 6321 ft. R.K.B.

;7

AN
AN
5-1/2" Baker Model lokset Packer s

N
So/’///at 6321 ft. R.K.B.

Dakota Perforations:——-———————Zz\_‘__:h

22 holes 6381 - 6609

POTD, (s

PR CINEINIING

Float collar @ 6678 ft. R.K.B.

|

5-1/2", 15.50#, K-55 csg. set @ 67:
R.K.B. Cemented w/900 sacks in 3 :




